

**LFIR # 3012** 

1.	Project Title	Dixie County Sheriff	's Office Multipur	pose Evidence Build	ling				
2.	Senate Sponsor	Corey Simon							
3.	Date of Request	2/28/2025							
4.	Project/Program Des	cription							
	Multipurpose Evidence storage of local, state, the needs for long-tern helping to improve the	The requested funds will be utilized to complete the shovel-ready construction of the Dixie County Sheriff's Office Multipurpose Evidence Building. This new facility will provide a secure, accredited space specifically designed for the storage of local, state, and federal evidence. Currently, evidence is being stored in a portable building, which does not meet the needs for long-term, organized storage. The new evidence building will ensure that all evidence is stored properly, nelping to improve the efficiency of law enforcement operations and enhancing public safety. In addition to its primary role as an evidence storage facility, the building will also function as a training site.							
5.	State Agency to rece	ive requested fund	<b>S</b> Departme	ent of Law Enforceme	ent				
	State Agency contact	ted? Yes							
			Figure Veer 202	NE 2020					
<b>0.</b> /	Amount of the Nonre	curring Request for	riscal feat 202			1			
	Type of Funding			Amo					
	Operating Fixed Capital Outloy			1,300,000 1,300,000					
	Fixed Capital Outlay	augeted							
	Total State Funds Re	equestea			1,300,000				
7.	Total Project Cost for	Fiscal Year 2025-2	026 (including n	natching funds ava	ilable for this proj	ect)			
	Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage				
	Total State Funds Rec	quested (from questic	on #6)	1,300,000	100%				
	Matching Funds								
	Federal			0	0%				
	State (excluding the a	mount of this reques	:)	0	0%				
	Local			0	0%				
	Other			0	0%				
	<b>Total Project Costs f</b>	or Fiscal Year 2025	-2026	1,300,000	100%				
8.	Has this project prev If yes, provide the me	•	_	Yes					
	Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	Amoun Recurring I	t Nonrecurring	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed				
	2023-24	0	1,000,000	1281A	No				
,	Is future-year funding	a likely to be reques	sted?	No		-			
a. If yes, indicate nonrecurring amount per year.									
	a. it yes, indicate nor	nrecurring amount	per year.						
	b. Describe the source	ce of funding that c	an be used in lie	eu of state funding.					



10. Status of Construction

a. What is the current phase of the project?

O Design

### The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026**

**LFIR # 3012** 

#### **Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects**

	0 " 0 (			_			
12.	Details on how	the requested st	ate funds will be exp	pended			
		ind the Dixie Cour			hip of the property where the e Evidence Building will be in		
11			o receive, directly or rs of the facility and		y, any fixed capital outlay f y.	unding. Inc	lude the
	Local funds and	l labor will be use	d for any maintenance	e needs.			
	e. What funding	stream will be u	sed for ongoing ope	erations a	and maintenance of the pro	ject?	
	d. What is the es	stimated comple	tion date of construc	ction?	6/30/2026		
	c. What is the es	stimated start da	te of construction?		7/1/2025		
	b. Is the project	"shovel ready" (	i.e permitted)?		Yes		
	O Planning	O Design	<ul><li>Construction</li></ul>	O N/A			

Spending Category Description		Amount	
Administrative Costs:			
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0	
Other Salary and Benefits		0	
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0	
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0	
Operational Costs			
Salary and Benefits		0	
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0	
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0	
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	or Renovation:		
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Construction of the Dixie County Sheriff's Office Evidence Building. This is the final phase of the project and funding will allow for the completion of the project.	1,300,000	
Total State Funds Requested (m	nust equal total from question #6)	1,300,000	

#### 13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



**LFIR # 3012** 

The funds requested will be used to complete shovel-ready construction of the Dixie County Sheriff's Office Multipurpose Evidence Building. The new building will be an accredited agency for housing any local, state or federal evidence, as evidence is currently stored in a portable building. The building will also serve as a training site to host in-house and regional training sessions. A dedicated building for evidence storage will ensure public safety is enhanced.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Construction of the Dixie County Sheriff's Office Evidence Building. This is the final phase of the project and funding will allow for the completion of the project.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Completion of this project will ensure that citizens are aware evidence is being collected and stored in a secure location, giving residents and law enforcement more peace of mind when solving cases. It will also ensure that interviews are conducted in a secure location.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

Drug users (in health services), currently or formerly incarcerated persons, drug offenders (in criminal justice), victims of crime, and the general public. Over 800 individuals are expected to be served

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

With evidence being stored in a secure location, peace of mind will be provided to all involved. We can measure this through a series of surveys and questionnaires to study the mental health improvement of Dixie County residents.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?

If appropriated, Dixie County will ensure that all deliverables and performance measures set forth in the funding agreement are met. These measures will include engaging a compliance/project management team to work with County staff to oversee administration and compliance of the appropriated funds.

14. Is t	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No				
a. If	Yes, what phase best describes the project?				
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)				
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)				
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)				
b. N	ame of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):				
15. Has the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?					
<b>"</b>	Yes, Applied				
<b>"</b>	Yes, Received				
	No				
	No, but intends to apply				
a. If	yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:				



LFIR # 3012

b. Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:					
16. Has the entity app	lied for o	r received state	assistance f	or this project (other that	n this request)?
☐ Yes, Applied					
☐ Yes, Received					
□ No					
□ No, but intends t	o apply				
a. If yes, specify the program and state agency (ex. Local Government Emergency Bridge Loan, Departme Commerce):					
17. Requester Contact	t Informat	ion			
a. First Name	Jody		Last Name	Stephenson	
b. Organization	Dixie Cou	unty Board of Co	unty Commis	sioners	
c. E-mail Address	jody.step	henson@dixie.fl.	.gov		
d. Phone Number	(352)498	-1206	Ext.		
IS Paciniant Contact	Information	on			
18. Recipient Contact Information  a. Organization Dixie County Board of County Commissioners					
b. Municipality and		_			
c. Organization Ty	pe				
□For Profit Entity					
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(3)				
□Non Profit 501(c)(4)					
☑Local Entity	<b>Σ</b> /(¬)				
□University or Co	llogo				
·	J				
□Other (please s <sub>l</sub>	ресіту)		_		
d. First Name	Martha		Last Name	McCaskill	
e. E-mail Address grantcoordinator@dixiecounty.us					
f. Phone Number	(352)498	-1426	Ext.		
19. Lobbyist Contact I	nformatio	n			

Ethan Merchant

a. Name



**LFIR # 3012** 

b. Firm Name	Liberty Partners of Tallahassee LLC	
c. E-mail Address	ethan@libertypartnersfl.com	
d. Phone Number	(850)699-0470	

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.